paragraph [171] which suggests a starting point of 70% for failures to pay for Holidays Act entitlements.   

Conclusion and Orders         

For the above reasons I conclude the respondent, Tanya Vegar (aka Struck), has failed 

to pay money due to Mr Pietras.  As a result she is ordered to pay: 

(a) Mr Pietras the sum of $122.47 (one hundred and twenty two dollars and forty 

seven cents) gross being unpaid wages and holiday pay; and 

(b) A penalty of $4,000.00 (four thousand dollars) with half ($2,000) payable to the 

Crown via the Authority and half payable to Mr Pietras; and 

(c) The payments in (a) and (b) above are to be made no later than 4.00pm